COVID-19 SURVEY: SAMPLE OF NURSES

Preliminary results from our COVID-19 survey

The data presented here is from a survey, sent to a sample of members, designed to measure
views on a range of COVID-19 matters. Data has been collated from 500 participants (all
registered nurses), who completed a 16-item questionnaire.

KEY FINDINGS INCLUDE:

77.4% of participants reported that they currently have reasonable access to PPE in
their workplace, but 19.6% reported that they did not.

One third of respondents are dissatisfied with the current Ministry of Health (MoH)
PPE guidelines for their setting, as well as the local PPE policies and practices in their

workplace.

However, there is a high level of satisfaction with the response to COVID-19 by the
Prime Minister, as well as the Government more generally and that of the MoH.

Two thirds have confidence in the COVID-19 plans and preparation for their service.

There is real concern about the ability of the health service to cope in the event of a
‘surge of COVID-19 patients’. Only 3.61% are “not at all” concerned.

Many are concerned about their personal health and safety for occupationally acquired
COVID-19 infection. Only 3.80% are “not at all”’ concerned.

Overall, the survey offers a snapshot of Nurses Society member views. Professional
background data was collected from participants. Hence, whilst the survey only involved

d

relatively small sample of our membership, there is good reason to believe that the

findings reflect Society membership as a whole and can probably be generalised to all
nurses.

MORE DETAILS:

Responses to the specific questions.

Do you currently have reasonable access to PPE in your workplace?

Yes 77-40%

No 19.60%




If not, are you reasonably confident that sufficient PPE will be available for you when

it is needed and / or in the near future?

Yes 58.59%

No 36.90%

Are you satisfied with the current Ministry of Health PPE guidelines for your setting /
workplace?

Yes 55.55%

No 40.04%

Are you satisfied with the PPE policies and practices in your workplace?

Yes 66.06%

No 32.53%

Do you have confidence in the plans and preparations for COVID-19 to date for your

service and / or specialty?

Yes 67.34%
No 30.24%
How would you rate the Ministry of Health response to COVID-19 to date?
Excellent 33.33%
Satisfactory 55.22%
Unsatisfactory 11.04%

How would you rate the general response by Government to COVID-192

Excellent 52.40%
Satisfactory 39.20%
Unsatisfactory 8.20%

How would you rate the general response by the Prime Minister Jacinda Ardern to

COVID-19?

Excellent 68.80%
Satisfactory 26.60%
Unsatisfactory 4.20%

Are you worried about the ability of hospital and other health services to cope, if there

is a ‘surge of COVID-19 patients”?

Extremely 48.50%

Moderately 35.47%

Somewhat 12.42%

Not at all 3.61%

As a health professional, how worried are you about COVID-19 as a public health issue?
Extremely 66.407%

Moderately 29.80%

Somewhat 3.40%

Not at all 0.40%

Are you concerned for your personal
occupational exposure to COVID-19?

health and safety in terms of possible

Extremely 37.40%
Moderately 37.80%
A little 20.60%
Not at all 3.80%




How would you rate our (NSNZ) response to COVID-19?
Excellent 59.92%
Satisfactory 38.08%
Unsatisfactory 0.80%

Respondents also provided 1253 comments. These comments are yet to be fully
analysed.

Data was collected over a seven-day period. The responses are able to be analysed
cumulatively for that period as well as on a daily basis. The overall findings do not
appear to vary on a day-on-day basis.

The survey used a convenience sample. Convenience samples have significant
limitations, but this sample would appear to be representative of our membership.
Profile data suggests that the sample spanned a wide cross-section of clinical areas,
specialties and all parts of the health sector. 46.49% of respondents work in DHBs.

500 members completed the questionnaire. A link to the survey was emailed to a
sample of 1500 members. Responses continue to be received but data was collated as
at 12 April 2020.

The link was only emailed to a sample of members. A sample was used rather than
total membership, in part for convenience but also to allow comments to be fully
analysed in a manageable way.
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https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.nursessociety.org.nz%2F%3Ffbclid%3DIwAR0Lz0TU3Fy-q0nPNVSXpWDyGu38mwbZtMGpGL0z9KtDNiZYeYrNkPjgOfU&h=AT0NWP2jI3TSE-bSSEytpD5OKkWoudGR7ie7d4nJwQSGQvVp4NnAfCuw4Y88gizZYDs2OOruvUS2pAM8f3sY_8YKw9qsJEWUnNhrq7afBJL7Nw1w_c3oF3PRAQCOeuc46YrvBSYMTZhifoWlUvREIoCE5TkBR9dVjxXZpBaIW95iGPKSF4I6o5AVZBw4LDRTpBGo8gaDgcWH0UAyAQr3LSRadxGrBg8IGSAfVZEWdWY57Bwg3ZXmyDnzNpmKLZ2nXEUzRIkV14ogVjZYsSeNkZhADB-zgE1Q4unbJNghwqwjx6H0NLEica9sV9H6Rfn79wt6WpxP22CCaU5Y16IWqlb452thihusFg_8LwMg_uo81-xDN9V9BSPgvW6LoseGz2Ss-UUs37Y2hxjTHu2GBO36_K-29j2uKJilzqCCqOdKjS0H2n-qX56q4bBh_WZu8uwWGeHJhNqStgiaaS4x3_VVSGpGPKHoyA0D4DAS73k9OgTYO9fqlgaWcXljltTHxUFoD_WSPLf-e8SOT52dCVAP4ItXKeQi79593M-K2ZofgMCJaJGctDrUBVZKbo0-m2lncrQvj1ydeWfbH0k_McE5iq6rm-6XmiWMZdMY_mwP4lYVRA1Gxnu6hJGQG5y-awU

